

No. 24-3133

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

OHIO TELECOM ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of
the Federal Communications Commission

**Brief of Amici Curiae Electronic Privacy Information Center, Privacy Rights
Clearinghouse, and Public Knowledge in support of the Federal
Communications Commission and United States of America.**

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Alan Butler

Christopher Frascella

Electronic Privacy Information Center

1519 New Hampshire Ave NW

Washington DC 20008

202-483-1140

butler@epic.org

Dated: August 5, 2024

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 24-03133

Case Name: Ohio Telecom Association v. FCC, et al

Name of counsel: Alan Butler

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Electronic Privacy Information Center

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICI.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. Data Breach Notifications Rules Help Both Customers and Telecommunications Carriers Manage the Aftermath of a Breach.6

 a. Breach notifications help subscribers avoid downstream harms.11

 b. Breach notification is a bare minimum transparency measure that applies as a commonsense requirement across other industries.14

II. The FCC Is the Best-Positioned to Enforce Telecommunications Data Breach Obligations.16

 a. The FCC has ample relevant authority to promulgate this breach notification rule under Section 222, which protects more than just Customer Proprietary Network Information (CPNI).17

 b. The FCC also has broad authority to update its breach notification rule under Section 201(b).19

 c. The FCC is better suited than other federal and state agencies because of its relationship to telecommunications companies.....21

III. The Congressional Review Act (CRA) Should Not Be a Bar to Agencies Improving Portions of Disapproved Rules......22

 a. Petitioners’ interpretation of the CRA would create permanent regulatory gaps.23

 b. The Court should find that the rule under review is not “substantially the same” under the CRA because it has a different scope, different underlying facts, and different reasoning from the 2016 broadband privacy rule.....25

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Conroy v. Aniskoff, 507 U.S. 511 (1993)33

Galaria v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 663 Fed. Appx. 384 (6th Cir. 2016)17, 18

Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006)26

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 201(b).....4, 20, 21

47 U.S.C. § 2224, 18, 19

5 U.S.C. § 8014, 24

5 U.S.C. § 801(b)(2)4

Other Authorities

2009 Data Breach Investigation Report, Verizon Bus. (2009)10

2014 Internet Crime Report, FBI (2014).....9

2016 Internet Crime Report, FBI (2016).....9

2021 in review Data Breach Annual Report: Identity Theft Compromises: From the Era of Identity Theft to the Age of Identity Fraud, ITRC (Jan. 2022)10

2023 Internet Crime Report, FBI (2023).....9

2024 Data Breach Investigation Report, Verizon Bus. (2024)9

Adam M. Finkel & Jason W. Sullivan, *A Cost-Benefit Interpretation of the ‘Substantially Similar’ Hurdle in the Congressional Review Act: Can OSHA Ever Utter the E-Word (Ergonomics) Again?*, 63 Admin. L. Rev. 4 (2011).27, 29

AT&T Privacy Notice, AT&T Privacy Center (July 25, 2024)19

Complaint, *In the Matter of Global Tel*Link Corp. et al.*, Fed. Trade Comm’n. No. C-4801 (2023)14

Crooks Steal Phone, SMS Records for Nearly All AT&T Customers, KrebsonSecurity (Jul. 12, 2024)11

Data Breach Response: A Guide for Business, Fed. Trade Comm’n (Feb. 2021) ..13

Emily Heaslip, *How to Communicate a Data Breach to Customers*, U.S. Chamber of Commerce (Jan. 26, 2022).....14

EPIC *et al.* Reply Comments, *Data Breach Reporting Requirements*, FCC 23-111 (Mar. 24, 2023)8

FCC-FTC Consumer Protection Memorandum of Understanding (Nov. 16, 2015)21

H.J.R. 107, 118th Cong. (2024).....28

H.J.R. 153, 118th Cong. (2024).....28

In re China Unicom (Americas) Operations Ltd., FCC 22-9, 37 FCC Rcd 1480 (rel. Feb. 2, 2022)20

In re Quadrant Holdings LLC, Q Link Wireless LLC, and Hello Mobile LLC, DA-22-825, 37 FCC Rcd 9304 (rel. Aug. 5, 2022).....20

In re TerraCom, Inc. and YourTel America, Inc., FCC 14-173, 29 FCC Rcd 13325 (rel. Oct. 24, 2014).....20, 21

Ionut Arghire, *Millions of AT&T Customers Notified of Data Breach at Third-Party Vendor*, SecurityWeek (Mar. 10, 2023)11

Jesper Zerlang, *The Pandemic’s Lasting Effects: Are Cyber Attacks One of Them?*, Forbes (Jul. 20, 2022)8

Karl Paul, *How remote work opened the floodgates to ransomware*, The Guardian (Jun. 17, 2021)8

Kat Cammack et al., Letter to Chair Rosenworcel (Dec. 12, 2023).....29

Kim Zetter, *Hackers Detail How They Allegedly Stole Ticketmaster Data From Snowflake*, Wired (Jun. 17, 2024)12

Martin Ignatovski, *Healthcare Breaches During COVID-19: The Effect of the Healthcare Entity Type on the Number of Impacted Individuals, 19 Perspectives in Health Info. Mgmt.* (2022)8

Mobile: Breach Exposed SSN/DOB of 40M+ People, KrebsonSecurity (Aug. 18, 2021)11

New T-Mobile Breach Affects 37 Million Accounts, KrebsonSecurity (Jan. 19, 2023)11

Press Release, *NJ to Receive Roughly \$500k from \$16M Settlements Over 2012 and 2015 Experian Data Breaches*, N.J. Att’y Gen. (Nov. 7, 2022)22

S. J. Res. 34, 115th Cong. (2017).....5

Targeted Cyberattacks Fuel Massive Increase in Breach Victim Counts, ITRC (2024)10

The Congressional Review Act (CRA): Frequently Asked Questions, Cong. Rsch. Serv. (Nov. 12, 2021).....27, 28, 29

T-Mobile Privacy Notice, T-Mobile Privacy Center (May 13, 2024)19

Verizon Customer Data for Sale on Dark Web, New Data Breach Suspected, The Cyber Express (Feb. 16, 2023).....11

Verizon’s 2016 DBIR finds cybercriminals are exploiting human nature, Verizon News Ctr. (Apr. 29, 2016).....9

When Information is Lost or Exposed, Fed. Trade Comm’n (last visited Aug. 2, 2024)13

Zack Whittaker, *AT&T says criminals stole phone records of ‘nearly all’ customers in new data breach*, TechCrunch (Jul. 12, 2024).....12

Rules

Cybersecurity Risk Management Rule for Broker-Dealers, Clearing Agencies, Major Security-Based Swap Participants, the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board, National Securities Associations, National Securities Exchanges, Security-Based Swap Data Repositories, Security-Based Swap Dealers, and Transfer Agents, 88 Fed. Reg. 20212 (Apr. 5, 2023).....16

Standards for Safeguarding Consumer Data, 86 Fed. Reg. 70062 (Dec. 9, 2021).16

Regulations

Protecting the Privacy of Customers of Broadband and Other Telecommunications Services, 47 C.F.R. § 64 (2016)5
